

3176

CLERK
SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS

196-177

RECEIVED
APR 10 1954
RECEIVED IN THE
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA

Supreme Court of Appeals of Virginia

AT RICHMOND

RECORD No. 4219

JOHN HENRY ALLEN,
Plaintiff in Error,

v.

CITY OF NORFOLK,
Defendant in Error.

PETITION FOR REHEARING

JONATHAN W. OLD, JR.
Room 207 City Hall Building
Norfolk, Virginia

JOSEPH E. BAKER
Room 207 City Hall Building
Norfolk, Virginia

Counsel for Defendant in Error.

196VA177

SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The Opinion Rendered by the Court in <i>Allen v. City of Norfolk</i> , is Contrary to Pre- viously Decided Virginia Cases, as Well as to the Great Weight of Authority in the United States.....	2
II. Where the City Has the Power to Enact Ordinances Dealing With An Offense Cover- ed By the State Law, It Is the Duty of the Court to Reconcile the Statute and Ordin- ance Where Possible and Give Effect to Both	6
III. The Opinion Rendered in <i>Allen v. Norfolk</i> is Contrary to the Rule of <i>Shaw v. Norfolk</i> ..	11
IV. Section 18-301 is not Sufficiently Compre- hensive to Combat Each Step in the Con- duct of the Numbers Game.....	14
Conclusion.....	18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
<i>Abdella v. Commonwealth</i> , 174 Va. 450.....	16
<i>Belknap v. Shock</i> (W. Va.), 24 S. E. 2d 457.....	3, 6
<i>Benson v. Commonwealth</i> , 190 Va. 744.....	15
<i>Bodkin v. State</i> (Neb.), 272 N. W. 547.....	3
<i>Borok v. Birmingham</i> (Ala.), 67 So. 389.....	3
<i>Brotherhood of Stationary Engineers v. St. Louis</i> (Mo.), 212 S. W. 2d 454.....	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Staunton Telephone Co.</i> , 134 Va. 291.....	3, 6
<i>Dowdell v. Beasley</i> (Ala.), 82 So. 40.....	4
<i>Elsner Bros. v. Hawkins</i> , 113 Va. 47.....	7
<i>Fox v. City of Racine</i> (Wisc.), 275 N. W. 513.....	3
<i>Greenville v. Klemmis</i> (S. C.), 36 S. E. 727.....	4
<i>Hausenfluck v. Commonwealth</i> , 85 Va. 702.....	15
<i>Heller v. Dept. of Health of N. Y.</i> , 86 N. Y. S. 2d 419	3, 8
<i>Hopkins v. Richmond</i> , 117 Va. 692.....	11
<i>In re Calhoun</i> (Ohio), 94 N. E. 2d 388.....	12
<i>Lynchburg v. Dominion Theaters</i> , 175 Va. 35.....	5, 7
<i>Mobile v. Collins</i> (Ala.), 130 So. 369.....	3
<i>Motley v. Commonwealth</i> , 177 Va. 806.....	16
<i>Muscoe v. Commonwealth</i> , 86 Va. 443.....	12
<i>Phelps, Inc. v. City of Hastings</i> (Neb.), 42 N. W. 2d 300.....	3, 5
<i>Polglaise's case</i> , 114 Va. 850.....	11
<i>Quidley v. Commonwealth</i> , 190 Va. 1029.....	16
<i>Repass v. Town of Richlands</i> , 163 Va. 1112.....	5, 7
<i>Salt Lake City v. Kusse</i> (Utah), 85 P. 2d 802.....	5, 12
<i>Seattle v. MacDonald</i> (Wash.), 91 P. 952.....	4
<i>Shaw v. Norfolk</i> , 167 Va. 346.....	5, 7, 12

TABLE OF CITATIONS—Cont.

	Page
<i>Smith v. Town of Notasulga</i> (Ala.), 59 So. 2d 674.	4
<i>State v. Womach</i> (Mo.), 196 S. W. 2d 809.....	4
<i>St. Louis v. Klausmier</i> (Mo.), 112 S. W. 516.....	12
<i>Struthers v. Sokol</i> (Ohio), 140 N. E. 519.....	13
<i>Swan v. U. S.</i> (Wyo.), 9 P. 931.....	3

AUTHORITIES CITED

American Jurisprudence, Vol. 37, Sec. 165.....	4, 5, 12
Sec. 166.....	7, 8
Sec. 177.....	9
Corpus Juris, Vol. 43, Sec. 220.....	4
McQuillin, <i>Municipal Corporations</i> , 3rd Ed.,	
Vol. 6, Sec. 21.35.....	7, 9, 12
Sec. 21.36.....	8
Sec. 23.01.....	8
Sec. 23.03.....	9
Sec. 23.05.....	00
Sec. 23.07.....	6
Sec. 23.10.....	7, 8
Sec. 24.54.....	4
Words and Phrases, Permanent Edition, Vol. 20,	
pp. 549, 550.....	3, 6

**CODE SECTIONS AND OTHER
AUTHORITIES CITED**

	Page
Code of the City of Norfolk, Virginia, 1950	
Section 29-23.....	1, 11, 17
 Code of Virginia, 1950	
Section 1-13.17.....	1, 11
Section 15-556.....	4, 9
Section 18-301.....	1, 12, 14
 Code of Virginia, 1919	
Section 4693.....	14
 Code of Virginia, 1887	
Section 3826.....	14
 Code of Virginia, 1860	
Chapter 198, Paragraph 13.....	14
 Norfolk City Charter	
Section 2, Acts of Assembly 1918, Chapter 34	9
